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Donald J. Engelmeyer, 
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 12-0436 RE



)

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We deny the application of Donald J. Engelmeyer (”Engelmeyer”) for licensure as a real estate salesperson because he was convicted of the crime of sexual misconduct in the first degree. 
Procedure


On March 19, 2012, Engelmeyer filed a complaint appealing the Missouri Real Estate Commission’s (“MREC”) decision denying his application for licensure.  On April 18, 2012, the MREC filed an answer to the complaint.  On May 1, 2012, the MREC filed a motion for summary decision.  Engelmeyer responded to the motion on May 15, 2012.  On May 16, 2012, the MREC sought leave to file an amended answer to the complaint, which we granted on August 3, 2012, while also denying the MREC’s motion for summary decision.  Engelmeyer responded to the MREC’s amended answer on August 10, 2012.  On August 17, the MREC moved for reconsideration of its motion for summary decision; we granted the motion on   

August 28.  Engelmeyer filed a reply to the renewed motion for summary decision on September 10, and the MREC filed its response on September 18, 2012.

Under our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6), we may decide this case without a hearing if the MREC establishes facts Engelmeyer does not genuinely dispute and entitle the MREC to a favorable decision.  Facts may be established by admissible evidence such as a stipulation, pleading of the adverse party, discovery responses of the adverse party, affidavits, or any other evidence admissible under law.
  We make our findings of fact from the undisputed facts as established by the documentary evidence, including certified court records, affidavits, and business records offered by the parties.
Findings of Fact

1. Engelmeyer was licensed by the MREC as a real estate salesperson on February 28, 1985, and received a license as a broker salesperson from the MREC in 1992.

2. Engelmeyer was continuously licensed in Missouri as a real estate salesperson through August 16, 2007, without discipline, reprimand, or restriction of any kind on his license.

3. The MREC approved Engelmeyer’s renewal applications for his real estate salesperson license in 1996, 1998, 2000, 2002, 2004, and 2006.
4. On August 8, 1996, Engelmeyer was charged with sexual misconduct in the first degree in St. Louis County, Missouri, for purposely subjecting a male victim to sexual contact through the clothing without the male victim’s consent.

5. On February 4, 1997, in the St. Louis Circuit Court, State of Missouri, Engelmeyer was found guilty by a jury of sexual misconduct in the first degree, in violation of § 566.090.1.

6. On August 17, 2007, the MREC revoked Engelmeyer’s license under the authority of § 339.100.5,
 based on his 1997 criminal conviction for sexual misconduct.  Engelmeyer appealed the MREC’s revocation to this Commission.
7. In a decision issued on June 27, 2008, we affirmed the revocation of Engelmeyer’s broker-salesperson license because of his 1997 conviction for sexual misconduct, pursuant to      § 339.100.6.

8. Engelmeyer filed a petition for review of the Commission’s decision in the Circuit Court of St. Charles County, which was dismissed without prejudice on procedural grounds.
  The Missouri Court of Appeals subsequently dismissed his appeal of that ruling.

9. Engelmeyer applied to the MREC for a real estate salesperson license on January 3, 2012.
10. On February 24, 2012, the MREC issued notice of its decision to deny Engelmeyer’s application pursuant to § 339.100.5(2), in addition to other grounds.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction over the case.
  As noted above, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6) provides we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts Engelmeyer does not dispute and entitle the Director to a favorable decision.
  When deciding a motion for summary decision, the facts and the inferences from those facts are viewed in the light most favorable to the non-moving party.  The burden is on the movant to establish both the absence of a genuine issue of material fact and that it is entitled to a favorable determination as a matter law.


The MREC argues the denial of Engelmeyer’s application is mandated by § 339.100.5, which provides:
5.  Notwithstanding other provisions of this section, a broker or salesperson’s license shall be revoked, or in the case of an applicant, shall not be issued, if the licensee or applicant has pleaded guilty to, entered a plea of nolo contendere to, or been 
found guilty of any of the following offenses or offenses of a similar nature established under the laws of this, any other state, the United States, or any other country, notwithstanding whether sentence is imposed:
* * *
(2) Any of the following sexual offenses: rape, statutory rape in the first degree, statutory rape in the second degree, sexual assault, forcible sodomy, statutory sodomy in the first degree, statutory sodomy in the second degree, child molestation in the first degree, child molestation in the second degree, . . . sexual misconduct involving a child, sexual misconduct in the first degree, sexual abuse, enticement of a child, or attempting to entice a child[.]
(Emphasis added.)  The MREC proffers a certified copy of Engelmeyer’s 1997 criminal conviction for sexual misconduct in the first degree, one of the sexual offenses expressly 
referenced in § 339.100.5(2), and argues any further consideration of Engelmeyer’s application is precluded by the statute.  Engelmeyer contends § 339.100.5 is no bar to his licensure for three reasons:  first, the statute on which his sexual misconduct conviction was based, § 566.090,
 has been deemed unconstitutional; second, § 339.100.5 did not become law until after his conviction, and its retrospective application to his 1997 conviction would be unconstitutional; and third, even if § 339.100.5 can be applied retrospectively to his conviction, Engelmeyer is nevertheless entitled to show he has rehabilitated himself and is entitled to licensure.  We address each of Engelmeyer’s arguments in turn.
“Sexual Misconduct” under § 566.090
 as basis for denial

Engelmeyer urges us to find his licensure cannot be barred by § 339.100.5 because the offense of sexual misconduct was criminalized under an unconstitutional statute.  Engelmeyer was convicted of sexual misconduct in the first degree, pursuant to§ 566.090,
 which provided in pertinent part:

1.  A person commits the crime of sexual misconduct in the first degree if he has deviate sexual intercourse with another person of the same sex or he purposely subjects another person to sexual contact or engages in conduct which would constitute sexual contact except that the touching occurs through the clothing without that person’s consent.

2.  Sexual misconduct in the first degree is a class A misdemeanor unless the actor has previously been convicted of an offense under this chapter or unless in the course thereof the actor displays a deadly weapon in a threatening manner or the offense is committed as a part of a ritual or ceremony, in which case it is a class D felony.

The amended information under which Engelmeyer was charged and subsequently convicted states he subjected a male victim to “sexual contact through the clothing without [the 
male victim’s] consent.”
  At the time he was charged, “sexual contact” was defined in 
§ 566.010(3)
 as:
any touching of . . . the genitals . . . of another person or the breast of a female person for the purpose of arousing or gratifying sexual desire of any person.

Engelmeyer asserts § 566.090
 was overturned by the United States Supreme Court as unconstitutional, citing Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 588, (2004), and argues in Johnson v. Missouri Department of Social Services, 2006 WL 6903173 (Mo. Cir. 2005) and other cases, Missouri courts have subsequently concluded the statue is inadequate grounds on which to deny an individual licensure.  The Supreme Court in Lawrence overturned a Texas statute criminalizing sexual contact between consenting adults.  Acknowledging the Lawrence decision, the Missouri court in Johnson determined a gay applicant for a foster care license could not be denied licensure solely on the basis of her sexual orientation; the Court rejected the Department’s reasoning that, since § 566.090
 criminalized consensual sexual contact between adults of the same sex, anyone engaging in such acts must be acting in violation of criminal law and, therefore, lacking in reputable character.  

We find Engelmeyer’s reliance on these cases is misplaced.  Neither case addressed the crime for which Engelmeyer was convicted—non-consensual sexual misconduct.  The Supreme Court’s holding in Lawrence did not decriminalize non-consensual sexual misconduct, and such conduct remains a crime in Missouri under § 566.090.
  Even if we embraced Engelmeyer’s flawed analysis, we lack authority to hold the statute unconstitutional.
  We find no reason 
Engelmeyer’s conviction for sexual misconduct under § 566.090
 cannot be the basis for denial of a license as provided in § 339.100.5.
Application of § 339.100.5 is not retrospective

Engelmeyer seeks to persuade us that, since § 339.100.5 was enacted in 2006, nine years after his conviction for sexual misconduct, applying it to deny him a license violates art. I, § 13 of the Missouri Constitution.
   As noted above, the resolution of constitutional issues exceeds our authority, but again, we see no such issues raised here.  Engelmeyer relies heavily on Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Rayford,
 but seems to ignore the clear holding in that decision which directly addresses and fully disposes of his argument.  

In a case involving the MREC’s revocation of an agent’s license based on his second-degree murder plea entered 37 years earlier, the Rayford court concluded § 339.100.5 had operated retrospectively in violation of article 1, section 13 of the Missouri Constitution.   Following an in-depth discussion, the court sums up its holding thusly:
In short, and as a result of our analysis, section 339.100.5 should be read: (i) to apply to all applicants for a real estate license including those with antecedent qualifying criminal offenses predating section 339.100.5’s effective date, (ii) to apply to any licensee who pleads guilty to, or is found guilty of, a qualifying criminal offense subsequent to the effective date of section 339.100.5, (iii) but not to apply to any license in effect when section 339.100.5 was enacted if revocation of the license is sought based solely on the antecedent qualifying criminal offense.[
]

While the court’s ruling may have benefitted Rayford, a licensee, it does not aid Engelmeyer.  Although Engelmeyer’s license was in effect when § 339.100.5 was enacted in 2006, that license was revoked in 2007; it is not the appeal of his license revocation that is before us now, but the denial of Engelmeyer’s 2012 application.  As the Rayford court clearly noted 
above, § 339.100.5 applies to applicants for a real estate license, including those who, like Engelmeyer, have prior qualifying criminal offenses predating the effective date of § 339.100.5.  Engelmeyer’s constitutional claim is preserved here for judicial review, but we find no legitimate reason § 339.100.5 should not be applied to him. 
Evidence of rehabilitation


Finally, Engelmeyer argues, § 339.100.5 notwithstanding, he should be permitted a full hearing to present evidence of his rehabilitation.  In support, Engelmeyer directs us to several professional licensing cases decided by this Commission involving physicians, nurses, and police officers, and to two physician cases reviewed by Missouri courts.  Previous decisions of this Commission have no precedential authority,
 but Engelmeyer’s point is without merit.  The licensing statutes at issue in physician, nursing, or peace officer cases contain no provision similar to § 339.100.5.  Where those statutes use the term “may” and allow those licensing boards discretion to refuse or to issue a license, § 339.100.5 does not.  The use of the word “shall” in § 339.100.5 means that the disqualification is mandatory.
  It allows no discretion to be exercised in considering the application of a person previously convicted of sexual misconduct in the first degree; there are no factual considerations or mitigating circumstances to be taken into account.  Hence, we find the cited cases inapplicable here.

Similarly, we reject Engelmeyer’s suggestion that public policy, as reflected in at least two statutes, overrides the mandatory nature of § 339.100.5.  Engelmeyer claims § 324.029 provides that a criminal conviction alone is not a sufficient basis to deny an applicant professional licensure, but he neglects to acknowledge the actual language of the statute:
Except as otherwise specifically provided by law, no license for any occupation or profession shall be denied solely on the grounds that an applicant has been previously convicted of a felony.  

(Emphasis added.)  By its own terms, § 324.029 does not stand in the way of the specific provision in § 339.100.5 that persons previously convicted of sexual misconduct be mandatorily disqualified from licensure.  

Engelmeyer cites § 561.016 as further evidence of the codification of this public policy.  
We see no support for Engelmeyer’s position in this statute, which provides:

1.  No person shall suffer any legal disqualification or disability because of a finding of guilt or conviction of a crime or the sentence on his conviction, unless the disqualification or disability involves the deprivation of a right or privilege which is

* * *


(4) Provided by the judgment, order or regulation of a court, agency or official exercising a jurisdiction conferred by law, or by the statute defining such jurisdiction, when the commission of the crime or the conviction or the sentence is reasonably related to the competency of the individual to exercise the right or privilege of which he is deprived.

Chapter 339 defines the jurisdiction of the MREC, and §339.100.5(2) is specific in its inclusion of the crime of sexual misconduct as one of several offenses which are grounds for mandatory denial of an application for a real estate license.  Since § 339.100.5(2) was enacted several years after § 561.016,
 we must assume the legislature gave due consideration to whether the crime of sexual misconduct is reasonably related to the competency of an individual to hold a real estate license, and decided that question in the affirmative.  We are without authority to ignore the clear language of the statute, or to recognize a public policy exception to the express intent of the legislature in § 339.100.5.  Therefore, we and find no statutory basis for not applying § 339.100.5(2) to Engelmeyer.
Summary


Based on the facts not disputed by the parties, we grant the MREC’s motion for summary decision and deny Engelmeyer’s application for a real estate salesperson-broker license pursuant to § 339.100.5(2).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on September 24, 2012.


________________________________



MARY E. NELSON


Commissioner

�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(B).


�Exhibit B to MREC’s Motion for Summary Decision.


�RSMo 1994.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2011.  We base our finding that Engelmeyer was convicted of sexual misconduct in the first degree on the Judgment and Sentence and Information contained in the certified court records in Exhibit B to the MREC’s motion.  The Information charges sexual misconduct in the first degree, and the Judgment and Sentence show a conviction for that crime.  Unaccountably, the docket sheet in Exhibit B states the “original charge” was sexual misconduct in the second degree, and that the jury found Engelmeyer guilty on that charge.  Since the entries in the docket sheet are just descriptions of the original documents setting forth the charge and the judgment and sentence, and since the “Judgment and Sentence” is signed by attorneys for both parties and by the judge, we rely on the latter document and disregard the docket sheet entries.  See Missouri Supreme Court Rule 29.07(c) and State v. Jansen, 21 S.W.3d. 86, 87 (Mo. App., S.D. 2000).


�RSMo Supp. 2006.


�RSMo Supp. 2007.


�According to a decision of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District, upholding the dismissal, Engelmeyer’s petition was dismissed for failure to comply with Sec. 536.130.1(2) in failing to file the record from the AHC with the trial court, and in failing to serve the AHC with his petition.  (Ex. 3 to Petitioner’s Statement of Material Facts in Opposition to MREC’s Renewed Motion for Summary Decision.)


�Section 621.045.  


�ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


�Id. at 376.


�RSMo 1994.


�Id.


�Id.


�Exhibit B to the Director’s motion.


�RSMo 1994.


�Id.


�Id.


�Id.


�See State Tax Comm’n v. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, 641 S.W. 2d 69 (Mo. banc 1982).


� RSMo 1994.


�“No…law…retrospective in its operation…can be enacted.” 


�307 S.W. 3d 686 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010).


�Id. at 695-696 (emphasis added).


	�Central Hardware Co. v. Director of Revenue, 887 S.W.2d 593, 596 (Mo. banc 1994).


	�See State ex rel. Scott v. Kirkpatrick, 484 S.W.2d 161, 164 (Mo. banc 1972).





�The effective date of § 561.016 was 1977.
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